

Individual Guest Waiver

The Group (as such term is defined below) will be responsible to satisfy itself that the participants of any activities have the requisite skill, provided any necessary supervision by responsible persons and see that all individual safety requirements are observed by participants and Muskoka Woods shall have no responsibility for accident or injury.

Without assuming any liability, and in the interests of safety, in the case of any use of any of these special facilities, Muskoka Woods reserves the right, through any of its responsible employees, to insist upon all appropriate safety rules and procedures being observed and upon any degree of supervision it considers advisable being provided by the Group, and to limit or terminate the use of any such special facilities as it may consider advisable.

In the event that a guest requires medication, x-ray, or treatment beyond that which is possible at Muskoka Woods, the Group will be charged with the additional expense of transportation and special care. It is the responsibility of the Group to notify the affected guest's family.

I authorize the administration of any first aid treatment necessary at Muskoka Woods, and in the case of medical emergency, give permission to the physician selected by the Group staff or sponsors, or if the Group staff or sponsors do not or are unable to select a physician, then by Muskoka Woods, to hospitalize, secure proper treatment for and to order injection, anesthesia or surgery for me or my child as named below. Reasonable efforts will be made to contact parents or guardians of a child before such action.

I am aware of the contagious nature of bacterial and viral diseases including, without limitation, the 2019 novel coronavirus disease (otherwise known as COVID-19) (collectively "Diseases") and the risk that I or my child may be exposed to or contract any Disease by being at Muskoka Woods and engaging in recreational activities at Muskoka Woods. I understand and acknowledge that such exposure or infection may result in serious illness, personal injury, permanent disability or death. I acknowledge that this risk may result from or be compounded by the actions, omissions, or nealigence of others, including Muskoka Woods employees. I understand that while Muskoka Woods has implemented preventative measures to reduce the spread of Diseases, Muskoka Woods cannot guarantee that I or my child will not become infected with a Disease while at Muskoka Woods and that being at Muskoka Woods may increase my or my child's risk of contracting a Disease. Notwithstanding the risks associated with a Disease, I acknowledge that I am voluntarily entering or voluntarily authorizing my child to enter Muskoka Woods to engage in recreational activities at Muskoka Woods with knowledge of the danger involved. I hereby agree to accept and assume all risks of personal injury, illness, disability or death, arising from being at Muskoka Woods or engaging in recreational activities at Muskoka Woods, or arising from my child being at or engaging in the same, whether caused by the negligence of the Muskoka Woods, Muskoka Woods Youth Camp Inc., Gwitmoc Foundation, Muskoka Woods Youth Foundation, and Inspiring Youth Foundation or otherwise.

I am familiar with federal, provincial/territorial, and local orders, directives, and guidelines related to the Disease and I will comply with all such orders, directives, and guidelines. I confirm that I am or my child is not experiencing symptoms of any Disease, including COVID-19 (such as a fever, cough, or difficulty breathing), does not have a confirmed or suspected case of any Disease, including

COVID-19. I will not attend or send my child to Muskoka Woods if I or my child has come in contact with a person who has been confirmed or suspected of having any Disease within fourteen (14) days prior to my or my child's arrival at Muskoka Woods. I will also follow all instructions, recommendations, and cautions of Muskoka Woods at all times while I or my child is engaging in recreational activities at Muskoka Woods. If at any time I believe conditions to be unsafe, that I am or my child is no longer in proper physical condition to participate in recreational activities at Muskoka Woods, or I become aware that I am or my child is experiencing symptoms of any Disease, I will immediately discontinue my or my child's participation any programs at Muskoka Woods. I also understand that I or my child may be required to self-isolate and/or required to leave Muskoka Woods in the event that I or my child begins experiencing symptoms of any Disease, including COVID-19, or comes in contact with a person who has been confirmed or suspected of having a Disease, such as COVID-19, within the last fourteen (14) days.

In the event that a guest is required to self-isolate, leave Muskoka Woods, and/or be returned to the care of a parent or guardian, the Group will be charged with the additional expense of transportation and special care. It is the responsibility of the Group to notify the affected guest's family.

I grant permission to Muskoka Woods and to any third party authorized by Muskoka Woods to use photos, videos or any other recording or reproduction of myself or my child in any medium for use in promotional materials and/or as otherwise seen fit by Muskoka Woods.

By signing below, you are releasing Muskoka Woods, Muskoka Woods Youth Camp Inc., Gwitmoc Foundation, Muskoka Woods Youth Foundation, and their respective members, agents, volunteers, employees, officers and directors (the "Releasees") against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, deficiencies, claims, actions, judgments, settlements, interest, awards, penalties, fines, costs, or expenses of whatever kind, including reasonable legal fees, fees, and the costs of enforcing any right to indemnification under this agreement, and the cost of pursuing any insurance providers, arising out or resulting from any loss, injury or damage to person or property which has arisen or may arise from any and all use of Muskoka Woods including any programs on the Muskoka Woods property or otherwise, unless any such loss, injury or damage may have arisen by reason of any grossly negligent act or omission of the Releasees. This release constitutes a waiver of legal rights and by signing below, you are also indicating that you have read carefully and understand the contents of this waiver and release.

The undersigned agrees that any and all actions arising out of this agreement or the use of the Muskoka Woods will be governed by the laws of Ontario, Canada and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Ontario, Canada in any and all such actions.

Group members under 18 years of age require the signature of a Parent or Guardian

Name of School or Group (the "Group"): Date of Trip:	
Name of Participant (please print)	Date Signed:
Signature of Participant	Signature of Parent/Guardian (if necessary)